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Attorneys for Representative Plaintiffs

and the Plaintiff Classes : DEPARTMENT 212

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
I N.AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO |

K. DAVID HOLM and RAYMOND
LAWRASON, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Case No.: gﬁﬁ; ] 5 é; 458857
CLASS ACTION

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND RESTITUTION

Plaintiffs,
vs. _

BORDERS, INC., and DOES 1 through
25, inclusive,

S e st et g vt e st St g

Defendants.

Representative Plaintiffs alleges as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This is a class abtion, under Code of Civil Procedure § 382, secking unpaid wages,
including unpaid overlime compensatioﬁ and interest thereon, rest and meal period penalties, waiting
time penalties, injunctive and other equitable relief and reasonable attorneys’ fecs and costs, under,
i‘nr'er alia, California Code of Civil Procedure § 382, Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 218.5; 226,
226;7, 512, 1174 and 1194, and CCP § 1021.5, on behalf of Plaintiffs and all other persons who are
or have been employed by defendant BORDERS, l'-NCA and DOES 1 through 25, inclusive
(collectively “BORDERS”) in any of BORDERS retail stores in the State of California at any time

after the commencement of the pay period ..inciuding September 30, 2001 as an allegedly-overtime
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exempt salaried Inventory Manager and/or Sales Manager. The Represeniative Plainti(fs, on behalf

5f thcmsélves and the Class Members, also secks injunctive relief and restitution of all benefits _
BORDERS has enjoyed from ifs failure to pay overtime compensation under Business and

Professions Code §§ 17200-17208.

) The Class Period is designated as the time from at least the commencenment of the
pay periad including September 30, 2001 through the trial date and each period is based upon the
allegation that these respective violations of California’s wage and hour laws, as described more
fully below, have been'ﬁngoiug since at [east these dates. During the Class Period, BORDERS has
had a consistent policy of (1) ;ﬁennitting, encouraging, and/or requiring their allegedly—overtilﬁe
exempt salaried Inventory Managers and Sales Managers, including Representative Plaintiffs and
Class Members, 1o work in excess of eight hours per day and in excess of forty hours per week
without paying them overtime compensation as required by Caiifornia state wage and hour laws; (2)
unlawfully denying the Representativc Plaintiffs and the Class Members statutori ly-mandated meal
and rest periods; (3) willfully failing to pay compensation (inchuding unpaid overtime) 'oWing ina
prompt and fimely manner to the Representative Plaintiffs and/or those Class Members whose
employment with BORDERS terminatecf sand (4) wil!fully failing to provide Plaintiffs and the Class

Members with accurate semimonthly itemized statements of the total number of hours cach of them

“worked, the applicable deductions and the applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period.

INTRODUCTION

3. Nearly a hundred years ago, California enacted its first daily overtime law, thereby
setting California’s first workday standard, long before the federal government enacted overtime
protections for workers.

| 4. According to findings of the California Legislature, numerous studies have linked
long work hours to increased rates 0faccidcnt and injury and a loss of family cohesion when either
or both parents are kept away from home for extended periods of time, on either a daily or weekly
basis.

5. Since its inception, defendant BORDERS has offored a wide range of merchandise
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to the public, including books, compact discs, movie videos, DVDs, and stationary items.
Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe and, based thémpn, alleges that, within the class
period, BORDERS has operated numerous retail stores throughout the State of California. In so
doing, BORDERS has employed hundreds, if not thouéands, of individueals in recent years alone in
salaried .Inventdry Manager and Sales Manager positions, employment positions which have rot and
currently do not meet the test for exemption from the payment of overtime wages.

6. Despite actual knowledge of these facts and legal mandates, BORDERS has enjoyed
an advantage over its competition and a resultant disadvantage to its workers by electing notto pay
premiuin (overtime) and/or “penalty” (a.k.a. “wailing time”) wages to In?entory Managers and/or
Sales Managers nor has it provided them with statutorily-mandated meal and rest periods or accurate
and complete semimonthly itemized statements.

7. Representative Plaintiffs are informed and. believe and, based thereon, alleges that
officers of BORDERS knew of these facts and legal mandates, yet, nonetheless, repeatedly
authorized and/or 1'atiﬁéd the violation of the laws cited herein.

| 8, Despite BORDERS’ 1(110W10dge of the Plaintiff’ Class® entitfement {0 premium
(overtime) pay for _excéss hours worked and to meal and rest pel‘iodé, BORD].ERS Tailed to provide
or require the use, maintenance or submission of accurate and complete time records by members
of the Plaintiff Classes, in violation of California Labor Code §1174[d]). This action is brought to

redress and end this long-time patiern of unlawful conduct.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

_ 9. This Court has jurisdiction over Representative Plaintiffs and C?ass Members’ claims
for uhpaid overtime wages under Labor Code § 1194, for penalties for failure to provide meal and
rest periods under Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512, for penaltics for failure to pay wages of discharged
elhployees under Labor Code § 203 and for penalties for failure to provide itemized statements of
actual hours worked and all applicable hdurly rates under Labor Code § 226.

10, ThisCourthasjurisdiction over Represent_alive_Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’® ¢laims

for injunctive relief, and restitution of ill-gotten benefits arising from defendant BORDERS®
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unlawfirl business practices under Business & Professions Code §8§ 17203 and 17204,

11.. Venue as to each Defendant is proper in this judicial diétrict, pursuant to Code of
Civil Procedure § 395(a). Defendant BORDERS operates retail stores in San Francisco County, and
fransacts business, has agents, and is othcrwise within this Cowurt’s jurisdiction for pur[ioscs of
service of process. The unfawful acts alleged herein have a direct ¢ffect on Representative Plainti{fs
and those similarly situated within the State of Catifornia and within San Francisco County.
Defendant BORDERS operates said retail stores and has employed numerous Class Members in San

Francisco County.

PLAINTIFES
12.  During a portion of thé hcrein—rcievant time period, the Representative Plaintiffs
identified herein were and are natural persons, and were, during the relevant time periéd identified
herein, cmploye.d by defendant BORDERS in one or both of the alicgedly-overtimé-exempt salaried
positions, positions which were miis-classified as salavied/exempt from overtime pay..
| 13.  Asused throughout this Complaint, the terms “Plainiiffs” and/or “Class{cs)” refer to
the named plaintiffs herein as well -as each and every person eiigihle for membership in one or more
of the Plaintiff Classes, as further described and defined below.
14, The Plaintiff Classes consists, generally, of all members who are/were employed as

salaried Inventory Managers and/or Sales Managers of BORDERS, and were classified themby as

‘overtime-exempt employees at any time between the commencement of the pay period including

September 30, 2001 and the present.
| 15 ~ Atall times herein relevant, the Representative Plaintiffs were and now are persons
within the Classes of persons further described and defined herein.

16.  The Representative Plaintiffs brings this action on behalf of themselves and asa class
action, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §382, on behalf of all persons or entities
similarly situated and proximately clama;agcd by the unlaw{ul conduct described herein.

i
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DEFENDANTS

17. At all times herein relevant, defendants BORDERS, INC. and Does 1 throug;h 25,
inclusive (collectively referred to as “BORDERS” andfor “Defendan *) were corporations, duly
licensed and located and doing business in, but not limited 1o, the County of San Francisco, in the
State of California,

18.  Those defendants identified as Does 1 through 25, inclusive, are and were, at all
relevant times herein-mentioned, officers, directors and/or managing agents of some/each of the
rematning defendanis.

19.  Representative Plaintiffs are unawaré of the true¢ names and capacities of thosc
defendanis sued hereiﬁ as Does 1 through 25, inclusivé and, therefore, sucs t_ﬁcsc defendants by such
fictitious names. Representative Plaintiffs will seck leave of court to amend this Complaint when
same are asceriained. Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe and, on that basis, alleges
that cach of fhc fictitiously-named defendants is responsible in some manner for, gave consent to,
ratified and/or authorized the conduct herein alleged and that Representative Plaintiffs’ and Class
Members” damages, as herein alleged, were proximately caused thereby.

20. Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe and, on that basis, ailcges that, at
all relevant times herein mentioned, each of the defendants was the agent and/or employce of each
of the remaining defendants and, in doing the acts herein alleged, was acting within the course and

scope of such agency and/or employment.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS
21.  Representative Plaintiffs K. DAVID HOLM and RAYMOND LAWRASON bring

this action on behalf of themselves and as a class action on behalf of all persons or entitics similarly
sifuated and proximately ddmagecl by BORDERS’ conduct as set forth herein, including, but not
necessarily limited to the following Classes:

Inventory Manager Class:

All persons who are/were cmploycd as an Inventory Manager by

Borders, Inc., in one or more of Border, Inc.’s California refail stores
“and who were classificd as overtime-exempt employees at any time

between September 30, 2001 and the present;
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Sales Manager Class:

All persons who are/were employed as a Sales Manager by Borders,
Inc., in one or more of Border, Inc.’s California retail stores and who
were classified as overtime-cxcmpt employees at any time between
September 30, 2001 and the present. '

22, Defendants, their officers and direclors ave excluded from the Classes.

23.  Thisaclion has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action under
Code of Civil Procedure § 382 because there is a well-defined com.r.ﬁunity ol interest in the litigation
and the proposed classes are easily ascertainable. -

a.  Numerosify: A class action i3 the only available method for
- the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy. The
members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all
members 1S impractical, if not impossible, insofar as
Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe and, on
- that basis, alleges that the total membership in the class is in
the thousands of individuals. Membership in the Class will
be determined upon analysis of employee and payroll, among

other, records maintained by BORDERS,

b. Commenality: The Representative Plaintiffs and the Class
Members share a community of interests in that there are
numerous conymon questions and issues of fact and law
which predominate over any questions and issues solely
affecting individual members, including, but not necessarily
limited to: -

i. whether defendant BORDERS violated IWC Wage
- Orders and/or Labor Code § 510 by failing to pay
overfime compensation to Inventory Managers and
Sales Managers who worked in excess of forty hours

- per week and/or eight hours per day.

ii. whether defendant BORIDERS violated Business and
Professions Code § 17200 by failing to pay overtime
compensation to Invenfory Managers and Sales
Managers who worked in excess of forly hours per
week and/or eight hours per day, '

1ii. whether defendant BORDERS violated Labor Code
§§ 226.7 and/or 512 by failing to consistently provide
meal and rest periods to its Tnventory Managers and
Sales Managers.

iv. whether defendant BORDERS violated Labor Code §
1174 by failing to keep accurate records of
employees” hours of work.

V. whether defendant BORDERS violated Labor Code
§§ 201-203 by failing to pay overtime wages due and -
owing at the time that certain Class Members’

-6 -
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‘compensate Inventory Managers and Sales Managers within the class definition identified above for

premium (overtime) wages due, thereby enjoying a significant competitive edge over other refail

employment with Defendant terminated.

vi. whether defendant BORDERS violated Labor Code §
226 by failing to provide the semimonthly itemized
statements to Class Members oftotal hours worked by
cach and all applicable hourly rates in effect during
the pay period.

vil.  whether Representative Plainti{fs and the Classes are
entitled to “waiting time” penalties, pursuant to Labor
Code § 203,

Typicality: The Representative Plaintiffs’ claims are typical
of lhe claims of the Classes. The Representative Plaintiffs

- and all members of the Classes sustained injurics and

damages arising out of and caused by defendani BORDERS?
common course of conduct in violation of law, as alleged
herein. :

Superiority of Class Action: Since the damages suflered by
individual Class Members, while not inconsequential, may be
relatively small, the expense and burden of individual
litigation by each member makes or may make it impractical
for members of the Classes to seek redress individually for the
wrongful conduct alleged herein. Should separate actions be
brought or be required to be brought by each individual
member of the Classes, the resulting multiplicity of lawsuits
would cause undue hardship and expense for the Court and
the Iitigants, - The prosecution of separate actions would also
create a risk of inconsistent rulings, which might be
dispositive of the interests of other Class Members who are
not parties to the adjudications and/or may substantially
impede their ability to adequately protect their interests.

Adeqguacy of Representation: The Representative Plaintiffs

inthis class action are adequate representatives of the Classes,

in that the Representative Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of
those of the Classes and the Representative Plaintiffs has the
same interesis in the litigation of this case as the Class
Members. The Representative Plaintiffs are committed fo
vigorous prosecution of this case, and has retained competent
counsel, experienced in litigation of this nature. The
Representative Plaintiffs are not subject to any individual
detenses unique from those conceivably applicable fo the
Classes as a whole. The Representative Plaintiffs anticipates
no management difficultics in this litigation.

COMMON FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

As described herein, BORDERS has, for years, knowingly failed to adequately

-7
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store chains. Even upon termination or resignation of the employment of numerous class members,
RORDERS has declined to pay these wages, in blatant violation of California Labor Code §§ 201
and/or 202, | |

25.. - Furthermore, despite its knowledge of the Representative Plaintiffs® and the Class
Members entitlement to premium (overtime) pay for excess hours worked, BORDERS violated
Califofnia Labor Code §1174[d} by failing to provide or require the use, maintenance or submission
of time records by members of the Mlaintiff Clagses. BORDERS also failed to provide
Representative Plaintiffs and members ofthe Classes with accura;re sernimonthly itemized statements -
of the total number of hours worked by each and all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay
period in violation of Catifornia Labor Code § 226. In so doing, BORDERS has not only failed to
pay its workers the full amount of compensation due, it has, until now, eITectively shielded itself
from its employees’ scrutiny for its unlawful conduct by concealing the magnitude (i.e., the fizll
numbet of hours worked) and financial impact of its wrongdoing, '

26.  California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 require defendant BORDERS 1o pay its
employees all wages due immediately upon discharge. . California Labor Code § 203 provides that,
il an employer willfully fails to timely pay such wages, the employer must, as a penalty, continuc to-
pay the subject employeces’ wages uniil the back wages are paid in full or ﬁnﬁl an action is
commenced, The penalty cannot exceed 30 days of wages.

27.  Representative Plaintiffs and all persons similaxly situated are entitled to wnpaid
compensation, yet, to date, have nol received such compensation, More than 30 days have passed
since certain class members have left defendant BORDERS® employ.

28.  As a consequence of defendant BORDERS’ willful conduct in not paying
compensation for all hours worked and not paying for denied meal and rest periods, certain class
members are cntitled to 30 days wages as a penalty ,undcr Labor Code scction 203, together with
inlerest thereon and attorneys” fees and costs. -

29.  Asadirectand proximate result of BORDERS’ unlawful conduct, as st forth herein,
Representative Plaintiffs and particular Class Members have sustained damages, as described above,

including, but not limited to a loss of earnings for hours of overtime worked on behalf of Defendants,

-8-
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in an amount to be established at trial. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendant’s
unlawful qonduct, ag set forth herein, certain Class Members hérein arc cntitled to recover “waiting
time” penalties/wages (pursuant 1o California Labor Code § 203) and penalties for failure to provide
semim_onthly statements of actual hours worked and all applicable hourly rates (pursuant to Labor
Code § 226) in an amount to be established at trial. As a forther direct and proximate rcSult of
Défendant’s uniawful conduct,. as sef forth herein, Repreéentative Plaintiffs and the Classes ate also

entitled to recover costs and attorneys’ fees, pursuant to statute.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES UNDER THE UNFAIR COMPETITION ACT
(California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17208)

30.  Representative Plaintiffs incorporate in this causc of action cach and every allegation
of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein,

- 31, Representative Plainti{fs further brings this cause of action on behalf of the general
public, secking equitable and statutory relief to stop the misconduet of Defendant, as compl ained of
herein_, and to seek restitution [rom Defendant through ﬂle unfair, unlawful and fraudulent business
practices described herein,

32.  Theknowing conduct of Defendant, as alleged herein, conslitﬁtes an unlawful and/or
fraudulent business pradtice, as set forthin California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17 208.
Specifically, Defendaﬁt conducted business activitics while faﬂing td comply with the legal mandates
cited herein.

33. ©  Defendant’s knowing failure fo adopt pelicies in accordance with and/or adhere to
these laws, all of which are binding upon and burdensome to Defendant’s cainpctitors, engenders
an unfair compelitive advantage for Defendant, thereby constituting an unfair business practice, as
set forth in California Business & Pfo’[’cssions Code §§ 17200-17208. |

34.  Defendanthas clearly established a policy of accepting a certain amount of collateral |
damage, as represented by the damages to Representative Plaintiffs and the Plaiutiff Classes h_érein
alleged, as incidental to its business operations, rather than accept the alternative cosis of full

compliance with fair, lawful and honest business practices ordinarily borne by responsible
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competitors of Defendant and as set forth in legislation and the judicial record.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

UNLAWFUL FAILURE TO PAY REQUIRED OVERTIME
' (California Labor Code § 510)

35.  Representative Plaintitfs incorporate in this cause of action cach and every allegation
of the prf:ceain g paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth ﬁerein.

36.  During the time period beginning as of the commencement of the pay period
inchuding Septémber 30, 2001 and coniinuing through the present, Representative Plaintiffs and the
Class Members worked in excess of eight hours in a workday and/or forty hours in a workweck, The
precise mumber of hours will be proven at trial,

37.  During said time period, dcﬁ:ndanf BORDERS 1'efused to compensale Representative
Plaintiffs and the Class Members for some and/or all of the overtime wages earned in violation of
applicable Wage Order(s) and the California Lébor Code.

38.  During said time period, particular Class Members herein were employed by and wese

thereafter terminated. or resignéd from their positions with BORDIRS, yet were not paid all

premium (overtime) and/or other wages due upon said termination ot within seventy-two houts of
said resignation of employment therefrom. Said non-payment was the direct and proximate result -
of a willful refusal to do so by Defendant. -

39.  Atall relevant times, Defendant was aware of and was under a duty 1o comply with
various provisions of the California Labor Code. Some of these Labor Code provisions include(d):
a. Labor Code §203:  “If an employer willfully fails to pay, without

abatement or reduction, in accordance with Sections 201, 201.5, 202, and

205.5,; any wages of an emaployee who is discharged or who quits, the wages

of the employee shall continue as a penalty from the due date thereof at the

same rate until paid or until an action therefor is commenced; but the wages
shall not continue for more than 30 days.”

b. Labor Code § 226:  “Every employer shall semimonthly or at the time of
cach payment of wages, furnish cach of his or her employees, either as a
detachable part of the check, draft, or voucher paying the employee’s wages,
or separately when wages are paid by personal check or cash, an ftemized
statement n writing showing . . . (2) total hours worked by the employee . .
. and (9} all applicable hourly ratcs in effect during the pay period and the

* correspongding number ofhours worked at each hourly rate by the employee.”

S10-
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¢.  LaborCode §510:  “Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday
and any work in excess of 40 hours in any one workweek and the first eight
hours worked on the seventh day or work in any one workweek shall be
compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-halftitnes the regular rate
of pay for an employee . . ..”

d. Labor Code § 1194:  “Notwithstanding any agreement to work for a lesser
wage, any employee receiving less than the legal minimum wage or the legal
overiime compensation applicable to the employee is entitled to recover in
a civil action the unpaid balance of the full amount of this minimum wage or
overtime compensation, including interest thercon, rcasonable attorney’s fees,
and costs of suit. '

g. Labor Code §1198:  “[t]he maximum hours of work and the standard
conditions of labor fixed by the commission shall be the maximum hours of
work and the standard conditions of labor for employees. The employment
of any employee for longer hours than those fixed by the order or under
conditions of labor prohibited by the order is unlawful.”

f. Labor Code §1199: “IEvery employer or other person acting either
individually or as an officer, agent, or employee of another person is guilty
of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred
dollars ($100) or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days, or by both, who
. . . (a) Requires or causes any employee to work for longer hours than those
fixed, or under conditions of labor prohibited by an order of the commission,
. . .for] {c) Violates or refuses or neglects to comply with any provision of

. this chapter or any order or ruling of the comimission.”

40. By refusing to compensate Representative Plaintiffs. and the Class Members for
overtime wages eamned, Defendant violated those California Labor Code provisions cited herein, as
well as various IWC Wage Order p.rbvisioné.

41.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendant’s unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Répresentative Plaintiffs and the Class Members have sustained damages, including loss of earnings

for hours of overtime worked on behall of Defendant, in an amount to be established at trial. Asa

- further direct and proximate result of Delendant’s untaw(isl conduct, as set forth herein, some Class

Members are entitled to recover “waiting time” penalties/wages, in an amount to be established at

trial, as well as costs and attorneys’ fees, pursuant to statute.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEAL AND REST PERIODS
(California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and § 512)

42.  Representative Plaintiffs incorporate in this cause of action each and every allegation

of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

-1t -
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43, California Labor Code § 512 provides:

An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more
than five hours per day without providing the employee with 2 meal
period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the total work period
per day of the employee is no more than six hours, the meal period
may be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and
employece. An employer may not employ an employee for a work
period of more than 10 hours per day without providing the employee
with a second meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if’
the total hours worked is no more than 12 hours, the second meal
period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer and the
employee only if the first meal period was not waived.

44.  Atall relevant times, Defendant was aware of and was under a duty to comply with
California Labor Code § 512 as well as California Labor Code § 226.7.

45.  Specifically, California Labor Code § 226.7 provides:

(a) No employer shall require any employee to work during any meal
or test period mandated by an applicable order of the Industrial
Welfare Commission. . '

(b) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period or rest
period in accordance with an applicable order of the Indusiriaf -
Welfare Commission, the emplioyer shall pay the employee one
additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation
for cach work day that the meal or rest period is not provided.

46.  One or more Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders mandates that Defendant
authorize and permit ten minutes of “net rest time™ for every four hours of wark “or major fraction
thereof” for non-exempt employees such as Representative Plaintitfs and members of the Plaintiff
Classes.

47. By failing to consistently provide meal and rest periods to Representative Plaintiffs
and Class Members, Defendant violated these California Labor Code provisions.

- 48 As adirect and proximate result ofDefendant’s unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Representative Plaintiffs and the Class Members have sustained damages, including loss of eamings,
in an amount to be established at trial.  As a further direct and proximate resull of Defendant’s
unlawful conduct, as set forth herein, Representative Plaintiffs and the Class Members are entitled

to recover various penaltics, in an amount to be established at trial, as well as costs and attorneys’

fees, pursuant to statute.
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ACCURATE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS
(California Labor Code § 226)

49.  Representative Plaintiffs incorporate in this cause ol action each and every allegation
of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.
5. California Labor Code § 226(a) provides:

Each employer shall semimonthly, or at the time of each payment of
wages, Turnish each of his or her employees cither as a detachable
part of the check, draft or voucher paying the employee’s wages, or
separately when wages are paid by personal check or cash, an
itemized wage statement ip writing showing: (1) gross wages earned;
(2) total number of hours worked by ecach: employee whose
compensation is based on an hourly wage; (3) all deductions;
- provided, that all deductions made on written orders of the cmploycc
may be aggregated and shown as one item; (4) nel wages earned;
{5) the inclusive date of the period for which thc'cmployce is paid; (6}
- the name ol the employce and his or her social security number; and
{(7) the name and address of the legal entity which is the employer.

51, California Labor Code § 226{c) provides:

An employee suffering injury as a result of a knowing and inlentional
failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a) is entitlcd to
recover the greater of all actual damages or {ifty dollars ($50) for the
initial pay period in which a violation occurs and one hundreéd dollars
($100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period,
not exceeding an aggregate penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000),
and is entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorney's fees.

52.  Representative Plaintiffs seek to recover actual damages (including prospective
damages associated with filing restatements of earnings with taxing and/or other authorities), costs
and attorneys’ fees under this section on behalf of themselves and the Plaintiff Classes.

53.  Defendant BORDERS failed to provide timely, accurate and complefe itemized wage
statements to I{Cpresentative Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Classes in accordance with Labor Code §
226(a). Plaintiffs have suffered injuries due to this unlawlul conduct insofar as they have lost use
of the compensation due, were forced to bring this action to redress these violations, were forced to
file inaccurate wage information with government agencies and, should this action be suceessiul,
may be required to restate earnings for prior years and/or incur time and costs in so doing,

54.  None of the statements provided by Defendant has accm‘ately reflecied total number

of hours worked, actual gross wages earned, net wages earned, or the appropriate deductions.
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RELIEF SOUGHT

WHEREFORE, the Representative Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the proposed
Classes, prays for judgment and thefollowing specific reliefagainst Defendants, and each of them,
Jjointly and separately, as follows:

1. For an Order certifying the proposed Class and/or any other appropriate subclasses
under Code of Civil Procedure § 382;

2. That defendant BORDERS is found to have violated ﬂ}c overtime provisions of the
Laber Code as to the Representative Plaintiffs and the Clagses; |

3. That defendant B ()RDER_S is found to have violated Labor Code §8§ 226.7 and 512
for willful failure to provide meal periods, including second meal periods, and rest periods;

4, That defendant BORDERS is found to have violated the record kec{)ing provisions

of Labor Code §§ 226(a) and 1174(d) as to Representative Plaintiffs and the Classes and for willful

failure to provide accurate semimonthly itemized statements thereto;

5. That defendant BORDERS is found to have violated Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 for
willful fatlure to pay é]l compensatibn owed af the time of termination of employment to particular
members of the Plaintifl’ Classes;

6. That defendant BORDERS is found to have violated Business and Professions Code
§ 17200 by failing to pay Representaﬁvc Plaintiffs and Class Members overtime compensation,
“waiting time” penalties and/or by failing to provide accurate and complete itemized wage
statéments;

7. ' An award 1o Representative Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Classes of damages for the
amount ol’uﬁpaid overtime compensation, the amount of wage due as a result of Defendant’s faiture
to provide meal and rest periods, the amount of prospective damages associated with filing
restatements of earnings with taxing and/or other authorities, and related damages, including interest
thereon, and penalties in an amount to be proven at trial;

8. That defendant BORDERS be ordered to pay restitution to Representative Plaintiffs
and the Plaintiff Classes duc to defendant BORDEIRS” unlawful activities, pursuant to Business and

Profcsswns Codu §8 17200-08;
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